

"SAVE ELECTRICITY FOR THE NATION"

PASCHIM GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LTD

Registered & Corporate Office
Off Nana Mava Main Road, Laxminagar, Rajkot - 360 004
CIN U40102GJ2003SGC042908

PHONE: 2380425, 2380427 - FAX: 2380428

अजादीक अमृत महोत्सव

PGVCL/Project/GERC/ 578

15 April 2023

CIRCULAR:

Sub.: Tariff Effective from 1st April 2023

The Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (GERC) vide its Order dated 31 March 2023 has determined ARR and Tariff for Financial Year 2023-24 in respect of DGVCL MGVCL, PGVCL and UGVCL vide Order dated 31 March 2023. There is no change in the existing tariff of any category of consumers, except following modification in tariff with effect from 1st April 2023.

GERC has introduced optional green tariff-for the consumers opting for meeting their demand of green energy as under:

Green Power Tariff:

Green Power Tariff of Rs. 1.50/kWh, which is over and above the normal tariff of the respective category as per Tariff Order, be levied to the consumers opting for meeting their demand of green energy.

All consumers (Extra High Voltage, High Voltage and Low Voltage) shall be eligible for opting RE power on payment of Green Power Tariff.

This option can be exercised by consumer giving one month notice to the Distribution Licensee in writing before commencement of billing period.

As regard to tariff for pre-paid meter, GERC has clarified that the Tariff Schedule approved in the Order is applicable to the consumers based on load and usage and not based on kind of meter i.e., pre-paid or post-paid installed at consumer end. Further, treatment to security deposit of the pre-paid consumers shall be given by the DISCOMS in accordance with the prevailing policy and regulations.

Further, GERC has made revision in (1) Base FPPPA rate, (ii) Base power purchase cost for calculation of FPPPA Charges and (iii) open access charges.

The copy of the approved Tariff Schedule is attached herewith.

Base FPPPA Rate:

The base power purchase cost for FY 2023-24 is approved at Rs. 5.22/Unit (in place of Rs. 4.57/Unit for FY 2022-23) and base FPPPA charges at Rs. 2.64/unit (In place of Rs. 1.90/Unit of FY 2022-23). Any increase in Power Purchase Cost over base cost of Rs. 5.22/Unit during the quarter shall be recovered through FPPPA over and above the base FPPPA of Rs. 2.64/Unit. It is to be noted that the current FPPPA recovery from Consumer is Rs. 2.85/Unit.

Wheeling Charges for Open Access:

Wheeling Charges at 11 KV	Ps. / KWH	17.31
Wheeling Charges at 440 V (LT)	Ps. / KWH	83.13

Wheeling Losses:

Particulars	Point of energy delivered	The second secon
	11 KV	400 V
11 KV, 22 KV and 33 KV	9.50 %	9.77 %
400 Volts		0.56 %

Cross Subsidy Surcharge:

Cross Subsidy surcharge has been revised from Rs. 1.50 per unit to Rs. 1.60 per Unit.

Provisions for Optional Green Tariff:

- (a) Green Power Tariff of Rs. 1.50/kWh, shall be over and above the normal Tariff of the respective category as per Tariff order, be levied to the consumers opting for meeting their demand of green energy.
- (b) All Consumers (Extra High Voltage, High Voltage and Low Voltage) shall be eligible for opting RE power on payment of Green Power Tariff.
- (c) This Option can be exercised by consumer giving one month notice to the Distribution Licensee in writing before commencement of billing period.

Billing of Consumer:

Effective date of above Order is 1st April 2023. The revision in rates shall be applicable for the electricity consumption from the 1st April 2023 onwards.

If any clarification is required, the matter with specific details may be referred to corporate office immediately on receipt of this circular so that clarification on the common queries, if necessary, can be issued.

You are requested to please give publicity to this order by placing it on your Notice Board.

Encl.: - Tariff Schedule

To,
The Chief Engineer, Zonal Office, Bhavnagar
The Additional Chief Engineer of Bhuj Circle Office
All Superintending Engineer of Circle Office under PGVCL
All Executive Engineer of Division Office under PGVCL
All D.E. of Sub Division under PGVCL

Copy to:

The PS to Managing Director GUVNL Vadodara.

The EA to Chairman, PGVCL, Rajkot

The OSD (Power), E & P Dept. Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

The Secretary GERC Gandhinagar.

The GM (Com). GUVNL, Vadodara.

The GM (F & A), GUVNL, Vadodara

The RAO Govt. Audit, GUVNL, Vadodara.

The GM (IT), GUVNL, Vadodara

-Kindly arrange to revise the tariff as above in computer billing programme.

The Chief Engineer (Procurement)/Technical), Corporate Office, Rajkot.

The General Manager (F&A), Corporate Office, Rajkot.

The AGM (HR), Corporate Office, Rajkot.

The Company Secretary, Corporate Office, Rajkot

The Additional Chief Engineer (Tech.)/(Project-1 &2), Corporate Office, Rajkot.

The S.E. (Tech-1 & 2) Corporate Office, Rajkot.

The Deputy Engineer (e-urja), Corporate Office, Rajkot.

The Deputy Engineer (L1-CRM), Corporate Office, Rajkot.

The L1 HT Billing, Corporate Office, Rajkot.

The L1 LT Billing, Corporate Office, Rajkot.

All Industrial Associations/ Consumer Associations/Groups